UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2188

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor of the tremendous service and
2	achievement of Senator Julian M. Carroll upon his retirement from this august body.
3	WHEREAS, a native son of Kentucky, Julian M. Carroll has committed his life to
4	the service of others as a strong champion of state employees, education, and health care,
5	and advocate for expanding Kentucky's economic base; and
6	WHEREAS, Senator Julian M. Carroll is a graduate of the University of Kentucky
7	and the University of Kentucky College of Law and upon graduating, he served in the
8	United States Air Force as an attorney; and
9	WHEREAS, Senator Julian M. Carroll began his time in the General Assembly as a
10	Representative in 1962 and became Speaker of the House of Representatives in 1968. An
11	enthusiastic Speaker, Julian M. Carroll shattered several gavels in his efforts to establish
12	and maintain chamber decorum; and
13	WHEREAS, Senator Julian M. Carroll continued his service to the Commonwealth
14	as Lieutenant Governor from 1971 to 1974 and then Governor from 1974 to 1979; and
15	WHEREAS, after concluding his term as Governor, Senator Julian M. Carroll
16	focused on his law practice in Frankfort, Kentucky, but almost three decades later felt the
17	call to action once again and sought election to the Senate in 2004; and
18	WHEREAS, Senator Julian M. Carroll has served in the Kentucky Senate since
19	2005, representing the 7th District, which includes Anderson, Franklin, Gallatin, Owen,
20	and Woodford Counties. Senator Carroll continued his leadership as the Caucus Whip for
21	the Senate Democratic Caucus from 2015 to 2017; and
22	WHEREAS, Senator Julian M. Carroll serves on the Senate committees on
23	Agriculture; Veterans, Military Affairs, and Public Protection; Licensing, Occupations,
24	and Administrative Regulations; and Health and Welfare. Additionally, Senator Carroll
25	serves on the Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee and the Government
26	Contract Review Committee; and
27	WHEREAS, as Senator Julian M. Carroll's time in the General Assembly comes to

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2188

- a close, his dedication and commitment as a public servant to the Commonwealth of
- 2 Kentucky can best be described by the words of George Bernard Shaw, "I am of the
- 3 opinion that my life belongs to the community, and as long as I live, it is my privilege to
- 4 do for it whatever I can";
- 5 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 6 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 7 Kentucky:
- Section 1. The Senate salutes Senator Julian M. Carroll upon the occasion of his
- 9 retirement from this Honorable Body, and expresses its heartfelt gratitude for a lifetime of
- service to the Commonwealth.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of its
- 12 esteemed colleague and friend, Senator Julian M. Carroll, whose presence and
- contribution will be sorely missed.